

No. 06-531

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL W. SOLE, SECRETARY, FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

T.A. WYNER, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR  
SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE, THE  
CENTER FOR INQUIRY, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC  
REPRESENTATION, THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,  
LIBERTY LEGAL INSTITUTE, PEOPLE FOR THE  
AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, PUBLIC CITIZEN,  
AND THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRETT DIGNAM  
GIOVANNA SHAY  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe &  
Maw LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | ii          |
| INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5           |
| A PLAINTIFF WHO OBTAINS A PRELIMINARY<br>INJUNCTION MAY BE A PREVAILING PARTY<br>ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....  | 5           |
| A. When The District Court Never Enters A Final<br>Ruling On The Merits, A Plaintiff Who Obtained<br>A Preliminary Injunction Frequently May Qualify<br>As A Prevailing Party.....                                       | 7           |
| 1. In Many Instances, A Preliminary Injunction<br>Is The Only Effective Relief Available To A<br>Plaintiff.....  | 8           |
| 2. A Plaintiff Is A Prevailing Party In A Case<br>Not Finally Resolved On The Merits If The<br>Preliminary Injunction Alters The Legal<br>Relationship Between The Parties And<br>Provides Relief To The Plaintiff. .... | 14          |
| 3. A Broad Rule Denying Fees To Plaintiffs<br>Who Win Preliminary Injunctions Would<br>Burden The Courts With Increased Litigation<br>And Prevent Vindication Of Crucial<br>Constitutional And Statutory Rights. ....    | 24          |
| B. Except In Rare Circumstances, Plaintiffs Who<br>Win A Preliminary Injunction Are Not Entitled<br>To Fees If They Ultimately Lose The Case. ....   | 29          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West<br/>Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human<br/>Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Carey v. Phiphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....  | 14, 28         |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....   | 14             |
| <i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 561 (1986) .....  | 14, 23, 28     |
| <i>Coalition for Basic Human Needs v. King</i> ,<br>691 F.2d 597 (1st Cir. 1982) .....   | 6, 20          |
| <i>Coalition To Protest the Democratic National<br/>Convention v. City of Boston</i> ,<br>327 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D. Mass. 2004).....            | 11             |
| <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....   | 12, 13         |
| <i>Doe v. Busbee</i> , 684 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1982).....   | 29             |
| <i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D. Tex. 1978) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Doe v. Marshall</i> , 622 F.2d 118 (5th Cir. 1980).....   | 6, 12          |
| <i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....   | 20             |
| <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....   | 27             |
| <i>Franzoy v. Templeman</i> , No. 06-0832<br>(D.N.M. filed Sept. 7, 2006) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Grano v. Barry</i> , 783 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....  | 13             |
| <i>Haley v. Pataki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997) .....   | 6, 9, 10       |
| <i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980).....  | 6, 16, 19      |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....  | 23, 24         |
| <i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....   | 17, 18, 20, 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>772 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1985).....           | 10, 11         |
| <i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991) .....   | 23, 27, 29     |
| <i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980).....   | 6, 16, 19      |
| <i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985).....  | 15             |
| <i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....                      | 28             |
| <i>Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir</i> ,<br>63 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....                  | 11             |
| <i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>806 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1986).....                                 | 6, 29, 30      |
| <i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988) .....   | 18             |
| <i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....                   | 6, 9, 16       |
| <i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) .....  | 7              |
| <i>Taylor v. City of Ft. Lauderdale</i> ,<br>810 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987).....                         | 6, 9           |
| <i>Texas State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Independent<br/>School District</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) ..... | 6, 17, 18, 24  |
| <i>Thomas v. National Science Foundation</i> ,<br>330 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....                    | 16, 22         |
| <i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> ,<br>300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....                             | 6, 13, 29      |
| <i>Webster v. Sowders</i> , 846 F.2d 1032 (6th Cir. 1988) .....  | 6              |
| <i>Williams v. Alioto</i> , 625 F.2d 845 (9th Cir. 1980).....  | 13             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <br><b>STATUTES</b>   |                |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2305 .....   | 15             |
| 12 U.S.C. § 2607 .....  | 15             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1129 .....  | 15             |
| 15 U.S.C. § 6104 .....  | 15             |
| 17 U.S.C. § 505 .....   | 15             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 .....   | 15             |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....  | 15             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....  | 21             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....  | 15             |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794a .....  | 15             |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....  | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973 .....  | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....   | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....  | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972 .....  | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9659 .....  | 15             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12205 .....   | 15             |
| <br><b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>  |                |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558 (1976) .....  | 6, 19          |
| S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976), <i>reprinted in 1976</i><br>U.S.C.C.A.N. 5908 ..... | 23, 26, 27, 28 |
| H.B. 651, 48th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2007) .....                                | 12             |
| S.B. 535, 48th Leg., 1st Sess. (N.M. 2007) .....                                | 12             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <br><b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>   |                |
| Randal S. Jeffrey, <i>Facilitating Welfare Rights Class<br/>Action Litigation: Putting Damages and<br/>Attorney's Fees To Work</i> ,<br>69 Brook. L. Rev. 281 (2003) .....   | 26, 27         |
| Stewart J. Schwab & Theodore Eisenberg,<br><i>Explaining Constitutional Tort Litigation: The<br/>Influence of the Attorney Fees Statute and the<br/>Government as Defendant</i> ,<br>73 Cornell L. Rev. 719 (1988) ..... | 26             |
| Carl Tobias, <i>Rule 11 &amp; Civil Rights Litigation</i> ,<br>37 Buff. L. Rev. 485 (1989) .....   | 27             |
| Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,<br><i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure 2d</i> (2007) .....  | 20, 21         |
